

No. 13-604

---

---

In the  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NICHOLAS BRADY HEIEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

ROY COOPER  
Attorney General of North Carolina

ROBERT C. MONTGOMERY\*  
Senior Deputy Attorney General

DERRICK C. MERTZ  
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629  
(919) 716-6500  
rmont@ncdoj.gov

March 2014

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

CITATION TO OPINION BELOW. . . . . 1

JURISDICTION. . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED. . . . . 1

STATEMENT. . . . . 1

REASONS WHY THE WRIT  
SHOULD BE DENIED. . . . . 3

I. THERE IS NOT A SIGNIFICANT CONFLICT AS TO  
THIS ISSUE.. . . . . 4

II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT CRITICALLY  
IMPORTANT TO THE SOUND ADMINISTRATION OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE.. . . . . 7

A. Petitioner Has Failed To Show This Is  
Anything Other Than A Rare Case.. . . . . 7

B. The “Good Faith Exception” Is  
Inapplicable Only As To Some State  
Constitutions. . . . . 8

III. THIS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE.. . . . .	11
A. The Trial Court Did Not Rule Upon This Issue Or Resolve Facts Necessary To Its Determination. . . . .	11
B. The Question Presented Is Not “Outcome Determinative.”. . . . .	13
IV. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS HOLDING OR ANALYSIS.. . . . .	13
A. This Is Not Simply A Matter Of The Officer’s Subjective Belief.. . . . .	17
B. Petitioner Is Not Being Punished For The Officer’s “Ignorance Of The Law.”. . . . .	18
C. The Reasonable Suspicion Standard Is Not Confined To Incorrect Factual Suppositions.. . . . .	19
D. The Ruling Does Not Place Officers In The Role Of Legislatures And Courts.. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION. . . . .	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Bryan v. United States*, 524 U.S. 184 (1998). . . . . 18

*City of Bowling Green v. Godwin*,  
850 N.E.2d 698 (Ohio 2006). . . . . 4

*Danforth v. Minnesota*, 552 U.S. 264 (2008). . . . . 9

*Davis v. United States*, 180 L. Ed. 2d 285  
(2011). . . . . 9

*DeChene v. Smallwood*, 311 S.E.2d 749 (Va.),  
*cert. denied*, 469 U.S. 857 (1984). . . . . 4

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*, 497 U.S. 177 (1990). . . . 14, 20

*Illinois v. Wardlow*, 528 U.S. 119 (2000). . . . . 14, 15

*Michigan v. DeFillippo*, 443 U.S. 31 (1979). . . . . 18

*Moore v. State*, 986 So. 2d 928 (Miss. 2008). . . . . 4

*Ohio v. Robinette*, 519 U.S. 33 (1996). . . . . 14

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996). . . . 14

*Stafford v. State*, 671 S.E.2d 484 (Ga. 2008). . . . . 4

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 370 S.E.2d 553 (N.C. 1988).....	9
<i>State v. Heien</i> , 714 S.E.2d 827 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011).....	3
<i>State v. Heien</i> , 737 S.E.2d 351 (N.C. 2012)....	1, 3, 9 12, 16
<i>State v. Heien</i> , 741 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	3
<i>State v. Heien</i> , 749 S.E.2d 278 (N.C. 2013).....	3
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 791 N.W.2d 791 (S.D. 2010).....	4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14, 18, 20
<i>Travis v. State</i> , 959 S.W.2d 32 (Ark. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 76 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Chanthasouvat</i> , 342 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. Coplin</i> , 463 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1237 (2007).....	5

<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 685 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 958 (2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Lopez-Valdez</i> , 178 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 453 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Tenn. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Moreno</i> , No. 01-5321, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 15398 (6th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>United States v. Smart</i> , 393 F.3d 767 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1121 (2005).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15, 18, 19

*United States v. Southerland*, 486 F.3d 1355  
(D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*,  
552 U.S. 965 (2007)..... 6, 7

*United States v. Tibbetts*, 396 F.3d 1132  
(10th Cir. 2005)..... 5

*United States v. Twilley*, 222 F.3d 1092  
(9th Cir. 2000)..... 5

*United States v. Valadez-Valadez*,  
525 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2008). . . . . 5

*United States v. Washabaugh*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4334  
(S.D. Ohio 2008). . . . . 15

*United States v. Washington*,  
455 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2006). . . . . 19

*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).. 14, 17

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-141 (2013). . . . . 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-152 (2013). . . . . 12
